EUR/RM	 - strengthen by 15% (2023: 15%)  81,223  157,158
 	 - weaken by 15% (2023: 15%)  (81,223)  (157,158)

CNY/RM	 - strengthen by 15% (2023: 15%)  (11,335)  0
 	 - weaken by 15% (2023: 15%)  11,335  0

There is no foreign currency risk exposure to the equity, hence the effect of the change in the exchange rate is not
explained. Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies is not disclosed as it is not material to the Group.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group would
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. Borrowings at floating rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate
risk. Interest rates of bank borrowings are mainly subject to fluctuations in the banks’ base lending rates.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each reporting
period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other variables held constant:

 Group
2024 2023

 RM  RM

Profit after tax
- increase by 0.5% (2023: 0.5%)  (33,890)  (19,523)
- decrease by 0.5% (2023: 0.5%)  33,890  19,523

The effect to the equity of the Group is not presented as it is not affected by the changes in interest rate.

149
148

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
31 JULY 2024
30

.
FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 R
IS

K
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

(d
)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

tin
ue

d)

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

se
ts

 o
ut

 th
e

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s,
 th

e
w

ei
gh

te
d

av
er

ag
e

eff
ec

tiv
e

in
te

re
st

 ra
te

s (
‘W

AE
IR

’)
or

 w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
in

cr
em

en
ta

l b
or

ro
w

in
g

ra
te

s (
‘W

AI
BR

’)
as

 a
t